
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION 

In re:  ) Chapter 11 
  ) 
ATA Holdings Corp., et al.,1 ) Case No. 04-19866 
  ) (Jointly Administered) 
 Debtors. ) 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE

 Michael P. O’Neil, of and on behalf of the firm Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP, 

formerly Sommer Barnard PC (the “Firm”), pursuant to S.D. Ind. L.R. B-9010-1(c), 

hereby withdraws the Firm’s appearance as counsel for the Debtor in this chapter 11 case. 

 Written notice to ATA Holdings Corp. is attached as Exhibit A.

Dated: November 4, 2008   Respectfully submitted, 
      TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP, 

     By: /s/ Michael P. O’Neil    
      Michael P. O’Neil 

Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
One Indiana Square, Suite 3500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Telephone:  (317) 713-3500 
Facsimile:  (317) 713-3699 

1  The Debtors are the following entities: ATA Holdings Corp. (04-19866), ATA 
Airlines, Inc. (04-19868), Ambassadair Travel Club, Inc. (04-19869), ATA Leisure Corp. 
(04-19870), Amber Travel, Inc. (04-19871), American Trans Air Execujet, Inc. (04-
19872), ATA Cargo, Inc. (04-19873), and Chicago Express Airlines, Inc. (04-19874). 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

 The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing 
was served this 4th day of November, 2008 on the parties listed on the attached Service 
List via the U.S. Bankruptcy Court’s electronic mail transmission. 

      /s/ Michael P. O’Neil    
      Michael P. O’Neil 

927754-1 
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ATA ECF eMail Service List

Aaron L Hammer  ahammer@freebornpeters.com, bkdocketing@freebornpeters.com 
Alan K. Mills  alan.mills@btlaw.com, bragle@btlaw.com;bankruptcyindy@btlaw.com 
Andrea H. Handel  andrea.handel@usdoj.gov 
Andrew D Stosberg  ads@gdm.com, tlm@gdm.com;shm@gdm.com 
Andrew I. Silfen  silfen.andrew@arentfox.com 
Andrew L. Kraemer  alkraemer@sbcglobal.net 
Arend J. Abel  aabel@cohenandmalad.com 
Barry A. Macey  bmacey@maceylaw.com 
Ben T. Caughey  ben.caughey@icemiller.com 
Brendan Collins  andrea.handel@usdoj.gov 
Bret S. Clement  bclement@acs-law.com, sfinnerty@acs-law.com 
Brian A Jennings  bjennings@perkinscoie.com 
Brian Sirower  bsirower@quarles.com, cguastel@quarles.com 
Bruce D LeMoine  blemoine@armstrongteasdale.com 
Bruce W. Akerly  brucea@bellnunnally.com, ecffiling@bellnunnally.com;lindadt@bellnunnally.com;heatherj@bellnunnally.com 
C Daniel Motsinger  cmotsinger@kdlegal.com, cmotsinger@kdlegal.com 
C. R. Bowles  crb@gdm.com, shm@gdm.com;sb@gdm.com 
Carren Shulman  cshulman@sheppardmullin.com 
Charles S Leone  cleone@lhklaw.com 
Charles V. Traylor  cvt@traylaw.com, sec@traylaw.com 
Christine K. Jacobson  cjacobson@woodmclaw.com, adecker@woodmclaw.com 
Christopher E. Baker  ceb@hostetler-kowalik.com, tah@hostetler-kowalik.com;hkecfbackup@yahoo.com;dja@hostetler-kowalik.com 
Connie A. Lahn  connie.lahn@fmjlaw.com 
David E Lemke  david.lemke@wallerlaw.com 
David H Kleiman  dkleiman@dannpecar.com, jsnell@dannpecar.com;ccanny@dannpecar.com;ecf@dannpecar.com 
David R. Hamer  dave.hamer@bakerd.com, sharon.korn@bakerd.com 
Deborah Caruso  dcaruso@daleeke.com, lharves@daleeke.com 
Dennis M Ostrowski  loubknotices@mapother-atty.com 
Dennis M. O'Dea  dodea@hewm.com 
Derek Wayne Edwards  derek.edwards@wallerlaw.com, chris.cronk@wallerlaw.com;bk@wallerlaw.com 
Douglas J. DeGlopper  ddeglopper@aol.com 
Douglas W. Jessop  dwjessop@jessopco.com 
Douglas Warren Patterson  bnc@dpattersonlaw.net 
Dustin D Stohler  dstohler@littler.com 
Edward A. B. Castaldo  bankruptcy@castaldolaw.com 
Edward B. Hopper  ehopper@ebhopper-legal.com, rsmith@ebhopper-legal.com 
Edward J Lesniak  elesniak@burkelaw.com 
Elizabeth Ann Whelan Hess  beth.whelan@atg.in.gov, james.green@atg.in.gov 
Elizabeth Page Smith  esmith@llgm.com 
Elliott D. Levin  edl@rubin-levin.net 
Frederick W. Dennerline  fdennerline@fdgtlaborlaw.com, mdarby@fdgtlaborlaw.com 
Fredric Lawrence  rick@nf-law.com 
Gary Lynn Hostetler  glh@hostetler-kowalik.com, doreen@hostetler-kowalik.com;hkecfbackup@yahoo.com 
Grant F Shipley  gfs@gshipley.com, ecf@gshipley.com 
Heather M. S. Durian  durianh@michigan.gov 
Henry A. Efroymson  henry.efroymson@icemiller.com, jackie.bolechala@icemiller.com 
Howard Howe  howard@i-r.net 
J Seth Moore  rorenstein@orensteinlaw.net 
J. Brian Fletcher  jbfletcher@jessopco.com 
James D. Newbold  jnewbold@revenue.state.il.us 
James E Rossow  jim@rubin-levin.net, susan@rubin-levin.net 
James H Billingsley  james.billingsley@klgates.com 
James J. Ammeen  jammeen@ammeen-law.com, jammeen@well.com;jimammeen@msn.com 
James M. Carr  james.carr@bakerd.com, sarah.laughlin@bakerd.com 
James S. Kowalik  jsk@hostetler-kowalik.com, jenny@hostetler-kowalik.com;hkecfbackup@yahoo.com 
Jeanette L. Thomas  jthomas@perkinscoie.com 
Jeannette Eisan Hinshaw  jeannette.hinshaw@usdoj.gov 
Jeffrey A Chadwick  jeffrey.chadwick@kattenlaw.com 
Jeffrey C. Nelson  jeffrey.nelson@bakerd.com 
Jeffrey J. Graham  jgraham@taftlaw.com, ECFClerk@taftlaw.com;dwineinger@taftlaw.com 
Jeffrey L Hunter  jeff.hunter@usdoj.gov, USAINS.ECFBankruptcy@usdoj.gov 
Jeffrey M. Hester  hester@wjtucker.com, twilkerson@wjtucker.com;badams@wjtucker.com 
Jeffrey S. Margolin  margolin@hugheshubbard.com 
Jill Levi  jlevi@toddlevi.com 
John FW Fleming  john.fleming@bakerd.com, clwondra@bakerd.com 
John M. Rogers  johnr@rubin-levin.net, susan@rubin-levin.net 
John R. Burns  john.burns@bakerd.com, skrhoads@bakerd.com;oliana.nansen@bakerd.com 
John R. Carr  jrciii@acs-law.com, sfinnerty@acs-law.com 
John W Ames  jwa@gdm.com, shm@gdm.com;tlm@gdm.com 
Jon B. Abels  jabels@dannpecar.com, dbaker@dannpecar.com;ccanny@dannpecar.com;ecf@dannpecar.com 
Joseph E Shickich  jshickich@riddellwilliams.com 
Joseph F McGonigal  joe.mcgonigal@usdoj.gov, joe.mcgonigal@usdoj.gov 
Julie A Manning  bankruptcy@goodwin.com 
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ATA ECF eMail Service List

Karl T Ryan  kryan@ryanesq.com, lindsey@ryanesq.com 
Kate J McGinnes  bankruptcy@goodwin.com 
Kathrine Aycock McLendon  kmclendon@stblaw.com 
KC Cohen  kc@esoft-legal.com 
Kerstin E Cass  kecass@jessopco.com 
Lara B. O'Dell  lodell@wjtucker.com, badams@wjtucker.com,twilkerson@wjtucker.com 
Leanne Garbers McAnulty  leanne@lloydmc.com 
Louis T. Perry  louis.perry@bakerd.com 
Martha R. Lehman  mlehman@kdlegal.com, ispells@kdlegal.com 
Melissa M. Hinds  melissa.hinds@bakerd.com, cchilders@jenner.com 
Melissa M. Hinds  mhinds@jenner.com, cchilders@jenner.com 
Michael A. Axel  michael_axel@keybank.com 
Michael C Moody  firm@okmlaw.com, mmoody@okmlaw.com 
Michael K. McCrory  mmccrory@btlaw.com, bankruptcyindy@btlaw.com 
Michael P. O'Neil  moneil@taftlaw.com, ecfclerk@taftlaw.com 
Michael S Haber  mhaber@sgrlaw.com 
Neal D. Colton  ncolton@cozen.com 
Omar Cancio-Martinez  omarcanciolaw@gmail.com, omarcanciolaw@prtc.net 
Oscar B Fears  bfears@law.ga.gov 
Patricia E. Rademacher  trademacher@costonlaw.com 
Peter Michael Reed  danielle.goff@mvbalaw.com 
Randy C. Eyster  USDCSDECFBK@feiwellhannoy.com 
Randy C. Eyster2  USDCSDECFBK@feiwellhannoy.com 
Richard B Gonon  rgonon@aol.com 
Richard J. Swanson  rswanson@maceylaw.com, mdicken@maceylaw.com;twhitton@maceylaw.com 
Richard M Malad  rmalad@cohenandmalad.com 
Richard W Engel  rengel@armstrongteasdale.com 
Robert L. Konopinski  rkonopinski@lhklaw.com 
Roberto A Ramirez  roberto.ramirez@icemiller.com 
Sandra L. Landron  carren.shulman@hellerehrman.com 
Sandra L. Landron  slandron@hewm.com 
Sara E Lorber  slorber@seyfarth.com 
Scott W Everett  scott.everett@haynesboone.com 
Stacy D Justic  sjustic@winston.com, dwirt@winston.com;tmalik@winston.com 
Stephen C. Stapleton  sstapleton@cowlesthompson.com 
Steven A Ginther  insdecf@dor.mo.gov 
Steven J. Reisman  sreisman@cm-p.com, ata@cm-p.com 
Susan E. Trent  strent@rlwlawfirm.com, jstapleton@rlwlawfirm.com;cwitters@rlwlawfirm.com 
Terry E. Hall  terry.hall@bakerd.com, sarah.laughlin@bakerd.com 
Terry E. Hall3  terry.hall@bakerd.com 
Thomas C Scherer  tscherer@binghammchale.com, nhill@binghammchale.com 
Thomas N Eckerle  eckerle@laweck.com 
Thomas Thornhill  thomas.thornhill@hellerehrman.com 
Timothy A. Hammons  bankruptcyindy@btlaw.com 
Timothy L. Black  USDCSDECFBK@feiwellhannoy.com, tblack@feiwellhannoy.com;astephen@feiwellhannoy.com 
Toby L. Gerber  tgerber@fulbright.com 
Trish D. Lazich  tlazich@ag.state.oh.us, aseals@ag.state.oh.us 
U.S. Trustee  ustpregion10.in.ecf@usdoj.gov 
W Neal McBrayer  nmcbrayer@millermartin.com 
W Robinson Beard  loucourtsum@stites.com 
Walter K Oetzell  wko@dgdk.com 
Wendy D. Brewer  wendy.brewer@btlaw.com, bankruptcyindy@btlaw.com;erin.thacker@btlaw.com 
Wendy W Ponader  wponader@ponaderlaw.com 
Whitney L Mosby  wmosby@binghammchale.com, nhill@binghammchale.com 
William J Tucker  wtucker@wjtucker.com, kshamblin@wjtucker.com;badams@wjtucker.com 
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